
Notice of Application for a  
Planning Permit 

OFFICIAL - This document is a record of a Council decision or action and MUST be stored to SharePoint or a Corporate system. 

 
 
 
 
 

The land affected by the 
application is located at: 

L2 LP210307 V9808 F855 

4 Baltaser Drive, Pakenham VIC 3810 

The application is for a 
permit to:  

Construction of a Second Dwelling on a Lot 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

The applicant for the 
permit is: 

Aavas Consultants Pty Ltd 

Application number: T240444 

You may look at the application and any documents that support 
the application at the office of the Responsible Authority: 

Cardinia Shire Council, 20 Siding Avenue, Officer 3809.  

This can be done during office hours and is free of charge. 

Documents can also be viewed on Council’s website: 
cardinia.vic.gov.au/advertisedplans or by scanning the QR code.   

 

HOW CAN I MAKE A SUBMISSION?  

This application has not been decided.  You can still make a 
submission before a decision has been made.  The Responsible 
Authority will not decide on the application before: 

 
13 December 2024 

 

WHAT ARE MY OPTIONS? 
Any person who may be affected by 
the granting of the permit may 
object or make other submissions 
to the responsible authority. 

An objection must: 

• be made to the Responsible 
Authority in writing; 

• include the reasons for the objection; 
and 

• state how the objector would be 
affected. 

If you object, the Responsible Authority 
will notify you of the decision when it is 
issued. 

The Responsible Authority must make a 
copy of every objection available at its 
office for any person to inspect during 
office hours free of charge until the end 
of the period during which an application 
may be made for review of a decision on 
the application.  

 

 

https://www.cardinia.vic.gov.au/advertisedplans








Imaged Document Cover Sheet

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type

Document Identification

Number of Pages

(excluding this cover sheet)

Document Assembled

Copyright and disclaimer notice:
© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except 
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the 
time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, 
LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any 
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.

Plan

LP210307S

3

05/09/2024 18:16











PO Box 7216,
Dandenong, VIC 3175
info@aavas.com.au
1300 523 993

Planning Report

Assessing Compliance with Every Standard of
Clause 55 and Clause 32.08 of the
Cardinia Planning Scheme and the

Relevant State and Local Planning Policies

Property:   4 Baltaser Drive PAKENHAM 3810
Proposal:  Proposed ONE New Single Storey
Dwelling at Rear and Retain ONE Existing

Single Storey Dwelling at Front

SEPTEMBER 2024
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NEIGHBOURHOOD AND SITE DESCRIPTION
No. 4 Baltaser Drive, PAKENHAM 3810

In relation to the site:

The Subject Site is within the General Residential Zone and has a land area of 948 
square metres. The following also describes the subject site:

– The land has a regular shape and is located to the south side of Baltaser Drive.
– The subject site is not a corner lot.
– To the south of the subject site is No.40 Army Road with multi-dwelling 

development.
– To the west of the subject site is No. 2 Baltaser Drive  with one single storey

weatherboard dwelling.
– To the east of the subject site is No. 6 Baltaser Drive with one single storey brick

dwelling.
– The subject site has an existing single storey brick dwelling with shed.
– The subject site is approximately 63.8 kilometres from Melbourne CBD.

In relation to the neighbourhood:

– The subject site is close to:
– Conrad Court Reserve (approx. 120 m)
– Parentzone Hub Pakenham (approx. 58 m)
– McKenna Place Recreation Reserve (approx. 900m)
– Star Mews Group Pty Ltd (approx. 550 Km)
– New Leash on Life Dog Training (approx. 1.4 Km)
– Pakenham Baptist Church (approx. 500 m)
– Montclaire Court Reserve (approx. 1.7 Km)
– Red Rooster Pakenham Cardinia Lakes (approx. 2.1 Km)
– Pakenham Primary School (approx. 750 m)
– Eastone Reserve (approx. 1.8 Km)
– Coles Cardinia Lakes (approx. 2.0 Km)
– Community Kids Pakenham Early (approx. 600 m)
– Serengiti South African Shop (approx. 550 m)
– Don Jackson Outdoor Gym (approx. 2.0 Km)
– Melbourne CBD (approx. 63.8 Km)

– Fencing in the area are a mix of timber palings, bricks, picket fencing, and some 
have no front fence. 

– Existing house in the area are mostly single storey dwellings. Most of them have 
simple window details and pitched roof forms.
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Planning Summary:

– Suburb: Pakenham
– Council: Cardinia
– Zoning: General Residential Zone – Schedule 1 (GRZ1)

The subject site is No. 4 Baltaser Drive Pakenham. There is an existing single storey 
dwelling which is to be retained. It is proposed to construct one single storey at rear. 
There will be a total of two dwellings on a 948 sqm land. The satellite image shows that
the subject site is surrounded by multi-dwelling developments, mostly are single storey 
dwellings.
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DESIGN RESPONSE

The Proposal

It is proposed to construct ONE single storey dwelling at rear and 
retain ONE existing single storey dwelling at front on a 948 sqm land.

The proposal comprises the following:

– It is proposed to construct one single storey dwelling at rear.
– It is proposed to retain one existing single storey dwelling at front.
– The subject site is 948 sqm land and is in General Residential Zone – Schedule  

1 (GRZ1).
– There will be no changes on existing street setback.
– The area schedule are:

– Site Area: 948 sqm 
– Building coverage: 38.2 % ; 60% maximum ; complies
– Hard surface: 20.1 % 
– Site permeability: 41.7 % ; 20% minimum ; complies
– Garden Area: 38.9 % ; 35% minimum ; complies

The proposal will be assessed against Clause 32.08 GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE 
and Clause 55 – TWO OR MORE DWELLINGS ON A LOT AND RESIDENTIAL 
BUILDINGS – of the Cardinia Planning Scheme. The proposal will also be assessed 
against the zoning, overlays and range of issues that need to be met in terms of the 
objectives and standards of the clause.
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CLAUSE 55  TWO OR MORE DWELLINGS 
ON A LOT AND RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

REQUIREMENT ASSESSMENT

Standard B1
Neighbourhood 
character 
objectives

- The design response must be 
appropriate to the 
neighbourhood and the site.
- The proposed design must 
respect the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character and 
respond to the features of the 
site.

- It is proposed to construct one 
new single storey dwelling at rear 
and retain existing single storey 
dwelling at front.
- The proposed design respects the 
existing or preferred neighbourhood
character by using materials that 
are common in the area (brick walls,
tiled roofing, etc.)
- Refer to neighbourhood and site 
description.
- Refer to the design response.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
- Complies.

Standard B2
Residential 
policy 
objectives

- An application must be 
accompanied by a written 
statement to the satisfaction of 
the responsible authority that 
describes how the development 
is consistent with any relevant 
policy for housing in the 
Municipal Planning Strategy and 
the Planning Policy Framework.

- It is proposed to construct one 
new single storey dwelling at rear 
and retain existing single storey 
dwelling at front.
- The proposal complies with all the 
requirements and zoning 
requirements.
- Refer to Municipal Planning 
Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework response.
- Refer to the design response.
- The proposal did not violate this 
clause.
- Complies.

Standard B3
Dwelling 
diversity 
objective

- Developments of ten or more 
dwelling should provide a range 
of dwelling sizes and types.

- It is proposed to construct one 
new single storey dwelling at rear 
and retain existing single storey 
dwelling at front.
- There will be a total of 2 dwellings 
on a land.
- The proposal did not violate this 
clause.
- Complies.
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Standard B4
Infrastructure 
objectives

- Development should be 
connected to reticulated 
services, including reticulated 
sewerage, drainage and 
electricity, if available.
- Development  should not 
unreasonably exceed the 
capacity of utility services and 
infrastructure, including 
reticulated services and roads.
- In areas where utility services 
or infrastructure have little or no 
spare capacity, developments 
should provide for the upgrading 
of or mitigation of the impact on 
services or infrastructure.

- There are already existing service 
utilities (drainage, electricity, etc.) in 
the area.
- It is proposed to construct one 
new single storey dwelling.
- The proposal did not violate this 
objective.
- Complies.

Standard B5 
Integration with 
the street 
objective

- Development should provide 
adequate vehicle and pedestrian
links that maintain or enhance 
local accessibility.
- Development should be 
oriented to front existing and 
proposed streets.
- High fencing in front of 
dwellings should be avoided if 
practicable.
- Development next to existing 
public open space should be laid
out to complement the open 
space.

- The proposed dwelling is to be 
constructed at rear of the existing 
dwelling at front.
- The proposed dwelling at rear is 
fronting the common driveway and 
is visible from the street.
- There is an existing 1.10m high 
picket fence.
- Refer to the design response and 
streetview elevation.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B6
Street setback 
objective 

- Walls of buildings should be set
back from the streets, as per 
Table B1 street setback.

- There will be no change on 
existing street setback.
- Existing dwelling is to be retained.
- Proposed dwelling is at rear of the 
development.
- The proposal did not violate this 
clause.
- Complies.

Standard B7
Building height 
objective 

- The maximum building height 
should not exceed the maximum 
height specified in the zone, 
schedule to the zone or an 
overlay that applies to the land.
- If no maximum height is 

- It is proposed to construct one 
new single storey dwelling with a 
maximum height less than 6 metres.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
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specified in the zone, schedule 
to the zone or an overlay, the 
maximum building height should 
not exceed 9 metres, unless the 
slope of the natural ground level 
at any cross section wider than 8
metres of the site of the building 
is 2.5 degrees or more, in which 
case, the maximum building 
height should not exceed 10 
metres.

- Complies.

Standard B8
Site coverage 
objective 

- The maximum site coverage 
specified in a schedule to the 
zone, or
- If no maximum site coverage is 
specified in a schedule to the 
zone, 60 per cent.

- Lot area: 948 sqm
- Site coverage is 362.6 sqm = 38.2 
%
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
- Complies.

Standard B9
Permeability 
and stormwater 
management 
objectives

- The minimum are specified in a
schedule to the zone, or
- If no minimum is specified in a 
schedule to the zone, 20 per 
cent of the site.

- Lot area: 948 sqm
- Site permeability is 394.9 sqm= 
41.7%
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
- Complies.

Standard B10
Energy 
efficiency 
objectives

- Buildings should be oriented to 
make appropriate use of solar 
energy.
- Sited and designed to ensure 
that the energy efficiency of 
existing dwellings or small 
second dwellings on adjoining 
lots is not unreasonably reduced.
- Sited and designed to ensure 
that the performance of existing 
rooftop solar energy systems on 
dwellings or small second 
dwellings on adjoining lots in a 
General Residential Zone, 
Neighbourhood Residential Zone
or Township Zone are not 
unreasonably reduced. The 
existing rooftop solar energy 
system must exist at the date the
application is lodged.

- The proposed dwelling have been 
designed to take advantage of solar
energy.
- There will be windows along north,
south, west and east of the house.
- The proposed dwelling have 
appropriate distance from the 
existing dwelling, and so, the impact
to the existing solar access are 
minimal.
- While it is not possible to have the 
living areas and private open space 
to be on the north side of the 
development, the proposed 
development have been designed 
to have plenty of space for private 
open space in order to have more 
solar access to the living areas.
- Skylights can be added if required.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
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- Living areas and private open 
space should be located on the 
north side of the development, if 
practicable.
- Developments should be 
designed so that solar access to 
north-facing windows is 
maximised.

- Complies.

Standard B11
Open space 
objective 

- If any public or communal open
space is provided, where 
appropriate, it should be 
substantially fronted by 
dwellings, where appropriate.
- Provide outlook for as many 
dwellings as practicable.
- Be designed to protect any 
natural features on the site.
- Be accessible and useable.

- The only common areas are 
common driveways. 
- Each dwelling (existing and 
proposed) to have its own private 
open space which are accessible to 
its own living areas.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
- Complies.

Standard B12
Safety objective

- Entrances to dwellings and 
residential buildings should not 
be obscured or isolated from the 
street and internal accessways.
- Plantings which creates unsafe 
spaces along streets and 
accessways should be avoided.
- Developments should be 
designed to provide good 
lighting, visibility and surveillance
or car parks and internal 
accessways.
- Private spaces within 
developments should be 
protected from inappropriate use
as public thoroughfares.

- There will be no changes on 
existing dwelling's entrance.
- The proposed dwelling's entrance 
is not obscured. It is clearly visible 
from the common driveway and 
from the street.
- Plantings are carefully designated 
for safety.
- Proposed development has been 
designed to have good visibility and 
surveillance to internal accessways.
- Private spaces are secured and 
protected from public.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
- Complies.

Standard B13
Landscaping 
objectives

- The landscape layout and 
design should protect any 
predominant landscape features 
of the neighbourhood.
- Take into account the soil type 
and drainage pattern of the site.
- Allow for intended vegetation 
growth and structural protection 

- The existing street tree is to be 
retained.
- The existing tree at front of the 
existing dwelling is to be retained.
- The existing tree on adjoining 
property is to be retained and will 
not be impacted by the proposed 
development.
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of buildings.
- In locations of habitat 
importance, maintain existing 
habitat and provide for new 
habitat for plans and animals.
- Provide a safe, attractive and 
functional environment for 
residents.
- Developments should provide 
for the retention or planting of 
trees, where these are part of the
character of the neighbourhood.
- Development should provide for
the replacement of any 
significant trees that have been 
removed in the 12 months prior 
to the application being made.
- The landscape design should 
specify landscape themes, 
vegetation (location and 
species), paving and lighting.
- Development should meet any 
additional landscape 
requirements specified in a 
schedule to the zone.

- There will be few existing trees 
that are proposed to be removed, 
these will be replaced with new 
canopy trees. Refer to Tree Plan.
- No Arboricultural Report has been 
provided. This can be provided if 
required.
- Refer to Landscape Concept Plan.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
- Complies.

Standard B14
Access 
objective 

The width of accessways or car 
spaces should not exceed 33 per
cent of the street frontage, or
- If the width of the street 
frontage is less than 20 metres, 
40 per cent of the street 
frontage.
- No more than one single-width 
crossover should be provided for
each dwelling fronting a street.
- The location of crossovers 
should maximise the retention of 
on-street car parking spaces. 
- The number of access points to
a road in a Transport Zone 2 or a
Transport Zone 3 should be 
minimised.
Developments must provide for 
access for service, emergency 
and delivery vehicles.

- There will be no new crossover 
proposed.
- The existing crossover will be re-
used.
- There will be no change on 
existing crossover.
- The subject site has a frontage of 
18 metres.
- The existing crossover has a width
of 2.76 metres.
- The proposal did not violate this 
clause.
- Complies.
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Standard B15
Parking location
objective 

- Car parking facilities should be 
reasonably close and convenient
to dwellings and residential 
buildings.
- Be secure.
- Be well ventilated if enclosed.
- Shared accessways or car 
parks of other dwellings and 
residential buildings should be 
located at least 1.5 metres from 
the windows of habitable rooms. 
This setback may be reduced to 
1 metres where there is a fence 
at least 1.5 metres high or where
window sills are at least 1.4 
metres above the accessways.

- Garages are conveniently 
accessible to the residents, secured
and well-ventilated.
- For the existing dwelling, there will
be no habitable room window that 
will be close to the shared 
accessways.
- For the proposed dwelling, 
habitable room windows along the 
shared accessways have been 
provided with dimensions.
- Unit 2 Bedroom 2 window has a 
distance of 3 metres from the 
shared accessways. - Complies.
- Unit 2 Foyer window has a 
distance of 1.5 metres from the 
shared accessways. - Complies.
- Unit 2 Bedroom 3 has 2 windows. 
The first window is fronting the 
porch and the second window is 
along the shared accessways. The 
second window has a sill of 1.70m 
and has a distance of 500mm from 
the shared accessways. The 
second window can be fixed, 
obscured, double glazed or even 
removed if required. - Seeks 
variation.

Standard B17
Side and rear 
setbacks 
objective 

- A new building not or within 
200mm of a boundary should be 
setback from side or rear 
boundaries.
- At least the distance in a 
schedule to the zone, or
- If no distance is specified in a 
schedule to the zone, 1 metres, 
plus 0.3 metres for every metres 
of height over 3.6 metres up to 
6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for 
every metre of height over 6.9 
metres.
- Sunblinds, verandahs, porches,
eaves, fascias, gutters, masonry 
chimneys, flues, pipes, domestic 
fuel or water tanks, and heating 

- It is proposed to construct one 
new single storey dwelling, with a 
ridge line of less than 6 metres from
the natural ground line.
- The proposed dwelling has a 
setback of 1.20 metres along 
western boundary and southern 
boundary of more than 3 metres.
- Building envelope has been shown
on elevation plans for ease of 
assessment.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this clause.
- Complies.
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or cooling equipment or other 
services may encroach not more 
than 0.5 metres into the setbacks
of this standard.
- Landings having an area of not 
more than 2 square metres and 
less than 1 metre high, 
stairways, ramps, pergolas, 
shade sails and carports may 
encroach into the setbacks of 
this standard.

Standard B18
Walls on 
boundaries 
objectives

- A new wall constructed on or 
within 200mm of a side or rear 
boundary of a lot or a carport 
constructed on or within 1 metre 
of a side or rear boundary of lot 
should not abut the boundary:
- For a length of more than the 
specified in a schedule to the 
zone, or
- If no distance is specified in a 
schedule to the zone, for a 
length of more than:
- 10 metres plus 25 per cent of 
the remaining length of the 
boundary of an adjoining lot, or
- Where are there existing or 
simultaneously constructed walls
or carports abutting the 
boundary on an abutting lot, the 
length of the existing or 
simultaneously constructed walls
or carports whichever is the 
greater.

- There is one proposed wall on 
boundary along eastern boundary, 
for Unit 2 garage.
- The length is 6.46 metres with an 
average wall height of less 3.2 
metres.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B19
Daylight to 
existing 
windows 
objective 

- Buildings opposite an existing 
habitable room window should 
provide for a light court to the 
existing window that has a 
minimum of 3 square metres and
minimum of 1 metre clear to the 
sky. The calculation of the area 
may include land on the abutting 
lot.
- Walls or carports more than 3 

- There is no existing habitable 
room window that will be affected by
the proposed development.
- The proposal did not violate this 
objective.
- Complies.
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metres in height opposite an 
existing habitable room window 
should be set back from the 
window at least 50 per cent of 
the height of the new wall if the 
wall is within a 55 degree arc 
from the centre of the existing 
window. The arc may be swung 
to within 35 degrees of the plane
of the wall containing the existing
window.
- Where the existing window is 
above ground level, the wall 
height is measured from the floor
level of the room containing the 
window.

Standard B20
North-facing 
windows 
objective 

- If a north-facing habitable room 
window of an existing dwelling or
small second dwelling is within 3 
metres of a boundary on an 
abutting lot, a building should be 
setback from the boundary 1 
metre, plus 0.6 metres for every 
metre of height over 3.6 metres 
up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for
every metre of height over 6.9 
metres, for a distance of 3 
metres from the edge of each 
side of the window. A north-
facing window is a window with 
an axis perpendicular to its 
surface oriented north 20 
degrees west to north 30 
degrees east.

- There is no north-facing habitable 
room window will affected by the 
proposed development.
- The proposal did not violate this 
objective.
- Complies.

Standard B21
Overshadowing
open space 
objective 

- Where sunlight to the secluded 
private open space of an existing
dwelling or small second 
dwelling is reduced, at least 75 
per cent, or 40 square metres 
with a minimum dimension of 3 
metres, whichever is the lesser 
area, of the secluded private 
open space should receive a 
minimum of five hours of sunlight

- Due to the orientation of the land, 
the private open spaces of both 
dwellings will be located on the 
southern side.
- In order to comply with this 
requirement, the proposed 
development have provided for 
more secluded private open space 
area, a lot more than the minimum.
- The minimum secluded private 
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between 9am and 3pm on 22 
September.
- If existing sunlight to the 
secluded private open space of 
an existing dwelling or small 
second dwelling is less than the 
requirements of this standard, 
the amount of sunlight should 
not be further reduced.

open space required is 25 square 
metres.
- Unit 1 secluded POS: 69.6 sqm
- Unit 2 secluded POS: 77.3 sqm
- This is to make sure that there will 
be an appropriate sunlight to 
secluded private open space of both
dwellings.
- To appropriately demonstrate 
compliance, shadow diagrams for 
9am, 12nn, 1pm, 2pm and 3pm 
have been provided.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B22
Overlooking 
objective 

- A habitable room window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio 
should be located and designed 
to avoid direct views into the 
secluded private open space of 
an existing dwelling or small 
second dwelling within a 
horizontal distance of 9 metres 
(measured at ground level) of 
the window, balcony terrace, 
deck or patio. Views should be 
measured within a 45 degree 
angle from the plane of the 
window or perimeter of the 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio, 
and from a height of 1.70 metres 
above floor level.
- A habitable room window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio 
with a direct view into a habitable
room window of an existing 
dwelling or small second 
dwelling within a horizontal 
distance of 9 metres (measured 
at ground level) of the window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio 
should be either:
- Offset a minimum of 1.5 metres
from the edge of one window to 
the edge of the other.

- It is proposed to construct one 
single storey dwelling.
- The boundary fences are high 
enough.
- There is no potential for 
overlooking issue.
- The finished floor level is below 
0.8 metres above ground level at 
the boundary.
- The proposal did not violate this 
objective.
- Complies.
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- Have sill heights of at least 1.7 
metres above floor level.
- Have fixed, obscured glazing in
any part of the window below 
1.70 metres above floor level.
- Have permanently fixed 
external screens to at least 1.70 
metres above floor level and be 
no more than 25 per cent 
transparent.
- Obscure glazing in any part of 
the window below 1.7 metres 
above floor level may be 
openable provided that there are
no direct views as specified in 
this standard.
- Screens used to obscure 
should be:
- Perforated panels or trellis with 
a maximum of 25 per cent 
openings or solid translucent 
panels.
- Permanent, fixed and durable.
- Designed and coloured to 
blend in with the development.
- This standard does not apply to
a new habitable room window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio 
which faces a property boundary 
where there is a visual barrier at 
least 1.8 metres high and the 
floor level of the habitable room, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio is 
less than 0.8 metres above 
ground level at the boundary.

Standard B23
Internal views 
objective 

- Windows and balconies should 
be designed to prevent 
overlooking of more than 50 per 
cent of the secluded private 
open space of a lower-level 
dwelling or residential building 
directly below and within the 
same development.

- It is proposed to construct one 
single storey dwelling.
- Windows will only be overlooking 
into its own private open spaces.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B24 - Noise sources, such as - Utility / service areas have been 
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Noise impacts 
objectives

mechanical plant, should not be 
located near bedrooms of 
immediately adjacent existing 
dwellings or small second 
dwellings.
- Noise sensitive rooms and 
secluded private open spaces of 
new dwellings and residential 
buildings should take account of 
noise sources on immediately 
adjacent properties.
- Dwellings and residential 
buildings close to busy roads, 
railway lines or industry should 
be designed to limit noise levels 
in habitable rooms.

provided on plans.
- Utilities have been appropriately 
located on plans.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B25
Accessibility 
objective 

- The dwelling entries of the 
ground floor of dwellings and 
residential buildings should be 
accessible or able to be easily 
made accessible to people with 
limited mobility.

- There is no proposed changes to 
the existing dwelling.
- The proposed one single storey 
dwelling at rear is accessible to 
people with limited mobility.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B26
Dwelling entry 
objective 

- Entries to dwellings and 
residential buildings should:
- Be visible and easily identifiable
from streets and other public 
areas.
- Provide shelter, a sense of 
personal address and a 
transitional space around the 
entry.

- There is no proposed changes to 
the existing dwelling.
- The proposed one single storey 
dwelling at rear has its own entry 
porch, identifiable and visible from 
the street.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B27
Daylight to new 
windows 
objective 

- A window in a habitable room 
should be located to face:
- An outdoor space clear to the 
sky or a light court with a 
minimum area of 3 square 
metres and minimum dimension 
of 1 metre clear to the sky, not 
including land on an abutting lot, 
or
- A verandah provided it is open 
for at least one third of its 

- All proposed windows comply with 
this requirement.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.
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perimeter, or
- A carport provided it has two or 
more open sides and is open for 
at least one third of its perimeter.

Standard B28
Private open 
space objective 

- A dwelling or residential 
building should have private 
open space of an area and 
dimensions specified in a 
schedule to the zone.
- If no area or dimensions are 
specified in a schedule to the 
zone, a dwelling or residential 
building should have private 
open space consisting of:
- An area of 40 sqm, with one 
part of the private open space to 
consist of secluded private open 
space at the side or rear of the 
dwelling or residential building 
with a minimum area of 25 sqm, 
a minimum dimension of 3 
metres and convenient access 
from a living room, or
- A balcony of 8 sqm with a 
minimum width of 1.60 metres 
and convenient access from a 
living room, or
- A roof top area of 10 sqm with a
minimum width of 2 metres and 
convenient access from a living 
room.
- The balcony requirements in 
Clause 55.05-4 do not apply to 
an apartment development.

Unit 1 private open space:
- Secluded 69.6 sqm (min. 3m wide)
- Service area 29.9 sqm
- Front garden 146.3 sqm
- Total U1 POS 245.8 sqm
- Complies
Unit 2 private open space:
- Secluded 77.3 sqm (min. 3m wide)
- Service area 22.9 sqm
- Front garden 4.0 sqm
- Total U2 POS 104.2 sqm
- Complies

Standard B29
Solar access to 
open space 
objective 

- The private open space should 
be located on the north side of 
the dwelling or residential 
building, if appropriate.
- The southern boundary of 
secluded private open space 
should be set back from any wall
on the north of the space at least
(2+0.9h) metres, where 'h' is the 
height of the wall.

- Due to the orientation of the site, 
the private open space of the 
dwellings are not located on 
northern side.
- Therefore, in order to comply with 
this requirement, the proposal has 
provided for: Unit 1 secluded POS 
69.6 sqm
U1 SPOS Width 11.07m, Depth 
3.74m
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U1 SPOS Width 3.0m, Depth 
10.07m
Unit 2 secluded POS 77.3
U2 SPOS Width 7.32m, Depth 
4.79m
U2 SPOS Width 3.0m, Depth 
13.07m
- Complies

Standard B30
Storage 
objective 

Each dwelling should have 
convenient access to at least 6 
cubic metres of externally, 
secure storage space.

- Both dwellings have been 
provided at least 6 cubic metres of 
storage shed located conveniently 
on its own private open spaces.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B31
Design detail 
objective 

The design of buildings, 
including:
- Facade articulation and 
detailing
- Window and door proportions
- Roof form, and
- Verandahs, eaves and 
parapets
- should respect the existing or 
preferred neighbourhood 
character.
- Garages and carports should 
be visually compatible with the 
development and the existing 
preferred neighbourhood 
character.

- It is proposed to construct one 
single storey dwelling.
- The windows and doors are 
proportioned.
- Roof form and eaves respect the 
existing neighbourhood character.
- Proposed garages are not 
dominant and appropriately setback
from the front walls of the dwellings.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Standard B32
Front fences 
objective 

- A front fence within 3 metres of 
a street should not exceed:
- The maximum height specified 
in a schedule to the zone, or
- If no maximum height is 
specified in a schedule to the 
zone, the maximum height 
specified in Table B3.
Streets in a Transport Zone 2: 
max height 2 metres
Other streets: max. 1.5m

- There is an existing 1.10m high 
picket fence, which is to be 
retained.
- No changes on existing front 
fence.
- The proposal did not violate this 
objective.
- Complies.

Standard B33 - Developments should clearly - Common property has been 
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Common 
property 
objectives

delineate public, communal and 
private areas.
- Common property, where 
provided, should be functional 
and capable of efficient 
management.

limited into shared accessways.
- Both dwellings to have its own 
private open spaces.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies 

Standard B34
Site services 
objective 

- The design and layout of 
dwellings and residential 
buildings should provide 
sufficient space (including 
easements where required) and 
facilities for services to be 
installed and maintained 
efficiently and economically.
- Bin and recycling enclosures, 
mailboxes and other site facilities
should be adequate in size, 
durable, waterproof and blend in 
with the development.
- Bin and recycling enclosures 
should be located for convenient 
access by residents.
- Mailboxes should be provided

- Facilities for services are to be 
conveniently installed and 
maintained efficiently and 
economically.
- Mailboxes are specified on plans.
- Electricity meters are specified on 
plans.
- Gas and water meters are 
specified on plans.
- Bin storage location are specified 
on plans.
- Each dwelling have 4 bins each for
general waste / garbage, recycling, 
green waste and glass.
- Bins are to be placed on the 
nature strip upon collection time.
- The proposal is in conjunction with
this objective.
- Complies.

Conclusion

The proposed development complies with Clause 55 of the Planning Scheme.

CLAUSE 52.06 CAR PARKING

– The car spaces provided for the dwellings are:
– Existing Unit 1 3 bedrooms 2 cars - Complies
– Proposed Unit 2 4 bedrooms 2 cars - Complies

– No visitor car space has been provided. None required.
– Width of accessways has been shown on plans. Minimum of 3 metres provided.
– A 4-metre radius for change in direction. 
– All required dimensions and clearances have been shown on plans.
– The proposed development complies with this requirement.
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CLAUSE 32.08 GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE

Shown on the Planning Scheme Map as GRZ.

Purpose:

– To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework.

– To encourage development that respects the neighbourhood character of the 
area.

– To encourage a diversity of housing types and housing growth particularly in 
locations offering good access to services and transport.

– To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of 
other non-residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate 
locations.

Construction or extension of a dwelling or residential building

Minimum garden area requirement

An application to construct or extend a dwelling or residential building on a lot must 
provide a minimum garden area as set out in the following table:
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Assessment:

– It is proposed to construct one new single storey dwelling at rear and retain one 
existing single storey dwelling at front on a 948 sqm land.

– Proposed garden area is 38.9%. - Complies.

Schedule 1 to the General Residential Zone

Shown on the planning scheme map as GRZ1. Refer to next page for the table.

General Residential Areas

Neighbourhood character objectives

None specified.

Maximum building height requirement for a dwelling or residential building

None specified.

Application requirements

None specified.

Decision Guidelines

None specified.
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Assessment:

– It is proposed to construct one new single storey dwelling at rear and retain one 
existing single storey dwelling at front on a 948 sqm land in General Residential 
Zone – Schedule 1 (GRZ1).

– The existing dwelling is proposed to be retained.
– There will be no changes on existing street setback.
– The area schedule of the proposed dwellings are:

– Existing Unit 1 - 3 bedrooms 2 cars - Complies
– Unit 1 private open space:
– Secluded 69.6 sqm (min. 3m wide)
– Service area 29.9 sqm
– Front garden 146.3 sqm
– Total U1 POS 245.8 sqm

– Proposed Unit 2 - 4 bedrooms 2 cars - Complies
– Unit 2 private open space:
– Secluded 77.3 sqm (min. 3m wide)
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– Service area 22.9 sqm
– Front garden 4.0 sqm
– Total U2 POS 104.2 sqm

– Site Area: 948.0 sqm 
– Building coverage: 38.2 % ; 60% maximum; complies
– Hard surface: 20.1 % 
– Site permeability: 41.7 % ; 20% minimum ; complies
– Garden Area: 38.9 % ; 35% minimum ; complies

– Minimum Street Setback. No proposed changes on existing setback. Complies.
– Site Coverage. Complies.
– Permeability. Complies.
– Landscaping. Provided at front setback, private open space and rear. Complies.
– Side and rear setbacks. Shown on plans. Complies.
– Walls on boundaries.  One proposed wall on boundary. Complies.
– Private open space. Complies.
– Front fence height. No change on existing front fence, 1.10m high. Complies.
– Garden area requirement. Complies.
– The proposal complies with this clause.

CLAUSE 16.01 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

Housing Supply 

Objective:
– To facilitate well-located, integrated and diverse housing that meets community 

needs.

Strategies:
– Ensure that an appropriate quantity, quality and type of housing is provided, 

including aged care facilities and other housing suitable for older people, 
supported accommodation for people with limited disability, rooming houses, 
student accommodation and social housing.

– Increase the proportion of housing in designated locations in established urban 
ares (including under-utilised urban land) and reduce the share of new dwellings 
in greenfield, fringe and dispersed development areas.

– Encourage higher density housing development in sites that are well located in 
relation to jobs, services and public transport.

– Identify opportunities for increased residential densities to help consolidate urban 
areas.

– Facilitate diverse housing that offers choice and meets changing households 
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needs by widening housing diversity through a mix of housing types.
– Encourage the development of  well-designed housing that:

– Provides a high level of internal and external amenity.
– Incorporates universal design and adaptable internal dwelling design.

– Support opportunities for a range of income groups to choose housing in well-
serviced locations.

– Plan for growth areas to provide for a mix of housing types through a variety of lot
sizes, including higher housing densities in and around activity centres.

Housing Affordability

Objectives:

– To deliver more affordable housing closer to jobs, transport and services.

Strategies:

Improve housing affordability by:
– Ensuring land supply continues to be sufficient to meet demand.
– Increasing choice in housing type, tenure and cost to meet the needs of 

households as they move through life cycle changes and to support diverse 
communities.

– Promoting good housing and urban design to minimise negative environmental 
impacts and keep costs down for residents and the wider community.

– Encouraging a significant proportion of new development to be affordable for 
households on very low to moderate incomes.

Increase the supply of well-located affordable housing by:
– Facilitating a mix of private, affordable and social housing in suburbs, activity 

centres and urban renewal precincts.
– Ensuring the redevelopment and renewal of public housing stock better meets 

community needs.

Facilitate the delivery of social housing by identifying surplus government land suitable 
for housing.

Assessment:

– It is proposed to construct one single storey dwelling at rear and retain one 
existing single storey dwelling at front on a 948 square metres land in General 
Residential Zone – Schedule 1 (GRZ1).

– The existing unit 1 have 3 bedrooms with 2-car garage and the proposed unit 2 
have 4 bedrooms with 2-car garage.

– The proposal is in conjunction with this clause.
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CLAUSE 20
LOCAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK

This section sets out the Municipal Strategic Statement and the Local Planning Policies 
that apply to the area covered by this planning scheme, and includes provisions about 
their operation.

CLAUSE 21
MUNICIPAL STRATEGIC STATEMENT

The Cardinia Shire is located on the south east fringe of Melbourne and is one of eight 
'interface Councils' which form the perimeter of metropolitan Melbourne, providing a 
transition between urban and rural areas. The municipality has an area of approximately
1,280 square kilometres, compromising a variety of landforms and landscapes.

The northern part of the Cardinia Shire is set in the foothills of the Dandenong Ranges, 
and includes the Bunyip State Park and the Cardinia Reservoir. The red volcanic soils 
around Gembrook have been historically significant for potato production. The area is 
located within two water catchments being the Yarra Valley and Westernport 
catchments.

The Koo Wee Rup swamp and Western Port form the significant features of the 
southern part of the Cardinia Shire, and includes high quality agricultural land of State 
significance. The land is generally flat alluvial plains which have been substantially 
cleared of vegetation. The exception to this is the Heath Hill area, which is recognised 
as being of landscape significance by the National Trust.

The Princess Highway and the Princess Freeway corridor runs east-west through the 
centre of the Cardinia Shire and provides a demarcation between the hills in the 
northern part of the municipality and the alluvial plains to the south. The corridor is a key
road and rail link between Melbourne, the Latrobe Valley and Gippsland. The South 
Gippsland Highway is a key link to South Gippsland and a tourist route to Phillip Island.

The majority of the Cardinia Shire's population is located within the urban areas of 
Beaconfield Officer and Pakenham. These areas are within the Casey-Cardinia South-
east Growth Corridor, and will accommodate the majority of future residential and 
commercial growth. The remainder of the population is located within Cardinia's 
townships and rural residential areas.

The population within the Cardinia growth area is expected to grow 82% from a current 
population of around 109.000 people (2018) to approximately 198,000 people in 2041.
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The future Officer-Pakenham Industrial Precinct, located south of the Princes Freeway, 
has been identified by Plan Melbourne 2050 as a State-significant Industrial Precinct. 
When developed, this 2,500 hectare employment corridor will be a major provider of 
employment and business opportunities for Melbourne's south-east region.

CLAUSE 21.03 SETTLEMENT AND HOUSING

Housing

Housing within the Cardinia Shire is currently dominated by detached dwellings in both 
urban and rural areas. The urban area includes the Urban Established Area and the 
Urban Growth Area, while the rural area comprises Townships and rural-residential 
development.

The urban area in the Cardinia Shire will continue to attract predominantly young 
families into the forseeable future. However, as the housing market progressively 
matures and the needs of households change there will be increasing demand for more 
diverse forms of housing.

Objective 1

To encourage a diversity in housing to meet the needs the existing and future residents.

Strategies

– Ensure that future housing growth is effectively managed to maintain and 
enhance the qualities of the municipality.

– Encourage a range of lot sizes and housing types in new developments that 
satisfy the needs and aspirations of the community.

– Encourage an increase in densities that has a high standard of urban design, 
timely provision of infrastructure and is consistent with the existing and/or 
preferred neighbourhood character.

– Encourage  medium density housing to be located within or at the interface of 
activity centres and overlooking local and linear open space.

– Ensure residential development and subdivisions are designed to be responsive 
to existing urban character.

– Ensure that new development is located within a safe, attractive and well planned
environment that allows residents to maximise opportunities to undertake 
physical activity.
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Objective 2

To encourage the provision of housing to cater for groups within the community with 
specific housing requirements.

Strategies

– Encourage the development of a diverse, flexible, adaptable range of housing 
types and tenures.

– Encourage the establishment of social and community housing in townships and 
areas within the urban growth boundary with good access to public transport and 
services.

– Encourage and facilitate the development of Affordable Housing as set out in the 
Planning and Environment Act 1987, in townships and within the urban growth 
boundary with good access to public transport and services.

– Encourage the development of appropriately located and designed 
accommodation for the aged including options for ageing in place.

– Encourage development that supports adaptive housing – in appropriate 
locations.

CLAUSE 21.03-2 Urban Established Area – Beaconsfield and Pakenham

Part of the Cardinia Shire, between Beaconsfield and Pakenham East, is located within 
the Casey-Cardinia Growth Area for metropolitan Melbourne, and has been recognised 
as part of a metropolitan growth corridor since 1971.

The Cardinia Shire urban area is dividen into ten precincts. The Beaconsfield and 
Pakenham precincts represent the Urban Established Area of the Shire, as shown in 
Figure 1.

Key issues

Key elements of Urban Established Area includes:
– Land for residential purposes in Beaconsfield, and generally north of the Princes 

Freeway in Pakenham.
– Land for employment purposes in Beaconsfield Activity Cetnre, and in Pakenham 

Major Activity Centre land north of Greenhills Road.
– A Major Activity Centre at Pakenham.
– A Large Neighbourhood Activity Centre at Beaconsfield.
– Open space corridors along Toomuc Creek and Deep Creek.
– An arterial road network including the Princes Freeway (Pakenham Bypass), 

Princes Highway, Beaconsfield-Emerald Road, McGregor Road, Greenhills Road,
Healesville-Koo Wee Rup Road, and Racecourse Road.
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– A principal public transport network comprising railway stations at Beaconsfield 
and Pakenham along the Gippsland Railway Line, and a regional bus route along
the Princes Highway to the Pakenham Major Activity Centre.

– Key principles for the development include:
– To coordinate the appropriate staging and development of land.
– To ensure greater diversity of housing types and size.
– To increase 'Affordable Housing' for very low, low and moderate income 

households.
– To attract commercial investment and create and create diverse employment 

opportunities.
– To create vibrant well serviced activity centres.
– To provide sustainable transport networks.
– To ensure that urban areas are well serviced by utility infrastructure.
– To deliver accessible community facilities and infrastructure.
– To deliver arts and cultural facilities.
– To create multi use, linked open space networks.
– To increase environmental sustainability.
– To achieve good urban design outcomes with a strong urban character.
– To ensure the development of new infrastructure supports and encourages an 

active lifestyle.

Objective

To create a functional, attractive, safe and sustainable urban environment for the 
existing and future community of the Urban Established Area.

Strategies

– Provide for the development in the Urban Established Area in accordance with 
approved Development Plans, Structure Plans, Urban Design Frameworks, and 
Incorporated Provisions.

– Provide for Infrastructure Contributions or Development Contributions, as 
appropriate, to fund physical and community infrastructure associated with urban 
development.

– Protect areas of future urban development from inappropriate subdivision and 
development that limits the future orderly and efficient development of the land for
urban purposes.

– Provide a distinct character and identify for urban areas through retention of 
existing vegetation, respect for topography, appropriate streetscaping and 
provision of adequate open space.

Implementation

The strategies in relation to the Urban Established Areas will be implemented through 
the planning scheme by:
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Use of policy and exercise of discretion

– When deciding on applications for use and development within the Urban 
Established Areas, considering, as appropriate: Healthy by Design checklist, 
January 2017.

Application of zones and overlays

– Applying the Comprehensive Development Zone to substantial redevelopment 
sites with a mix of uses.

– Applying the Development Contributions Plan Overlay (DCPO), as 

Further strategic work

– Implement the actions identified in the Pakenham Major Activity Centre Structure 
Plan, 15 February 2021.

– Investigate a policy or development plan to appropriately manage subdivision, 
infrastructure provision, and development within Ryan Road area in Pakenham.

Urban Growth Area

Overview

Witihn the Cardinia urban area, there are eight precincts that make up the Urban Growth
Area of the Shire as shown in the figure.

Key issues

Key elements of the Casey-Cardinia Growth Area Framework Plan, 2006 in relation to 
the Cardinia Urban Growth Area include:

– An urban growth boundary generally defined by the electricity transmission line 
easement to the north, Mount Ararat North Road and Mount Ararat South Road to
the east, and generally the electricity transmission line easement and Koo Wee 
Rup Flood Protection District to the south.

– Land for urban residential purposes north of the Princes Free (Pakenham 
Bypass).

– A major employment corridor (Pakenham-Officer State-significant Industrial 
Precinct) of approximately 2,500 hectares south of the Princes Freeway 
(Pakenham Bypass).

– A Major Activity Centre at Officer.
– Open space corridor along Cardinia Creek, Gum Scrub Creek, Toomuc Creek 

and Deep Creek, including regional parklands associated with Cardinia Creek.
– An arterial road network including the Pakenham Bypass (Princes Freeway), 

Princes Highway, Thompson Road to Greenhills Road connection, Beaconsfield 
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Emerald Road, O'Sheas Road connection, Officer South Road, Cardinia Road, 
Pakenham Road, McGregor Road and Koo Wee Rup Road.

– A principal public transport network comprising railway stations at Beaconsfield, 
Officer, Cardinia Road and Pakenham along the Gippsland Railway Line, and a 
regional bus route along the Princes Highway to the Pakenham Major Activity 
Centre.

Key principles for the development of precincts include:
– To coordinate the appropriate staging and development of land.
– To ensure greater housing choice, diversity and affordability.
– To increase 'Affordable Housing' for very low, low and moderate income 

households.
– To attract commercial investment and create diverse employment opportunities.
– To create vibrant well services activity centres.
– To provide sustainable transport networks.
– To ensure that urban areas are well serviced by utility infrastructure.
– To deliver accessible community facilities and infrastructure.
– To deliver arts and cultural facilities.
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– To create multi-use, linked open space networks.
– To increase environmental sustainability.
– To achieve good urban design outcomes with a strong urban character.
– To ensure the development of new infrastructure supports and encourages an 

active lifestyle.

CLAUSE 22 LOCAL PLANNING POLICIES

CLAUSE 22.01 No content

CLAUSE 22.04 HIGHWAY DEVELOPMENT 

This policy applies to the use and development of land along the Princes Freeway, 
Princes Highway, South Gippsland Highway and Bass Highway. For the purposes of this
policy, these routes are referred to as 'highways'.

This policy assists in the implementation of the objectives and strategies in the Municipal
Strategic Statement in relation to the road network.

Policy basis

Highways are major State and regional transport routes which carry a large volume of 
traffic including freight and tourist traffic. Highways pass through both urban and rural 
areas in the municipality. Development along highways needs to be carefully managed 
to ensure that the efficient and safe movement of traffic along the highways is 
maintained, and that the visual amenity of the highways is maintained and enhanced.

Objectives

– To ensure the safe and efficient movement of traffic along highways in the 
municipality.

– To provide for facilities to meet the needs of people travelling along highways.
– To protect the rural outlook and visual amenity of highways in rural areas, and the

visual amenity of highways in urban areas.
– To ensure a high standard of design associated with developments along 

highways.

Policy

It is policy that:
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– Developments to service the needs of people travelling along highways be in a 
limited number of strategically located service nodes.

– The uses provided in highway service nodes not conflict with the role of 
commercial facilities provided in existing townships.

– Consideration be given to the establishment of major tourism developments along
highways at strategic locations.

– Developments which do not require a highway frontage be encouraged to locate 
in appropriate alternative locations such as industrial areas or business areas in 
existing townships.

– Before deciding on an application to use or develop land along a highway, the 
responsible authority consider:
– The objectives and principles of the 'Freeway Service Centres Design 

Guidelines, May 1997.'
– The advice of the Roads Corporation.
– The maintenance of the safe and efficient movement of traffic along the 

highway.
– The impact of the development on the outlook and visual amenity of the 

highway.

Cardinia Green Wedge Precincts
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Extractive Industries
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Assessment:

– The subject site is within Metropolitan Melbourne's Urban Growth Boundary and 
is in Urban Established Area.

– It is proposed to construct ONE new single storey dwelling and retain ONE 
existing single storey dwelling on 948 sqm land.

– There will be a total of 2 single storey dwellings on a land under GRZ1.
– The subject site is 4 Baltaser Drive and is approximately 500 metres from Princes

Highway.
– The proposal is in conjunction with this clause.
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CLAUSE 23 OPERATION OF THE LOCAL 
PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (Transitional)

Relationship to the Planning Policy Framework

Clauses 21 and 22 of this planning scheme (the Local Planning Policy Framework) form 
part of the Planning Policy Framework. Where a provision of this planning scheme 
requires consideration of the Planning Policy Framework, that consideration must 
include Clauses 21 and 22.

A reference in this planning scheme, including any incorporated document, to the:
– State Planning Policy Framework or the Local Planning Policy Framework is to be

taken to be a reference to the Planning Policy Framework.
– Planning Policy Framework is to be taken to include the Local Planning Policy 

Framework.

Operation of the Municipal Strategic Statement

The Municipal Strategic Statement (MSS) is a concise statement of the key strategic 
planning, land use and development objectives for the municipality and the strategies 
and actions for achieving the objectives. It furthers the  objectives of planning in Victoria 
to the extent that the State Planning Policy Framework is applicable to the municipality 
and local issues. It provides the strategic basis for the application of the zones, overlays 
and particular provisions in the planning scheme and decision making by the 
responsible authority.

The MSS provides for an opportunity for an integrated approach to planning across all 
areas of council and should clearly express links to the corporate plan. The MSS is 
dynamic and enables community involvement in its ongoing review. The MSS will be 
built upon as responsible authorities develop and refine their strategic directions in 
response to the changing needs of the community.

When preparing amendments to this planning scheme and before making decisions 
about permit applications, planning and responsible authorities must take the MSS into 
account.

OPERATION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING POLICIES

Local Planning Policies are tools used to implement the objectives and strategies of the 
Municipal Strategic Statement.
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A Local Planning Policy is a policy statement of intent or expectation. It states what the 
responsible authority will do in specified circumstances or the responsible authority's 
expectation of what should happen. A Local Planning Policy gives the responsible 
authority an opportunity to state its view of a planning issue and its intentions for an 
area. A Local Planning Policy provides guidance to decision making on a day to day 
basis. It can help the community to understand how the responsible authority will 
consider a proposal. The consistent application of policy over time should achieve a 
desired outcome. 

When preparing amendments to this planning scheme and before making decisions 
about permit applications, planning and responsible authorities must take any relevant 
Local Planning Policy into account.

CLAUSE 65
DECISION GUIDELINES

Before deciding on an application or approval of a plan, responsible authority must 
consider, as appropriate:

– The matters set out in Section 60 of the Act.
– The State Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework, 

including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local planning policies.
– The purpose of the zone, overlay or other provision.
– Any matter required to be considered in the zone, overlay or other provision.
– The orderly planning of the area.
– The effect on the amenity of the area.
– The proximity of the land to any public land.
– Factors like to cause or contribute to land degradation, salinity or reduce water 

quality.
– Whether the proposed development is designed to maintain or improve the 

quality of stormwater within and exiting the site.
– The extent and character of native vegetation and the likelihood of its destruction.
– Whether native vegetation is to be or can be protected, planted or allowed to 

regenerate.
– The degree of flood, erosion or fire hazard associated with the location of the land

and the use, development or management of the land so as to minimise any such
hazard.



PO Box 7216,
Dandenong, VIC 3175
info@aavas.com.au
1300 523 993

CONCLUSION

It is proposed to construct ONE single storey dwelling and retain ONE existing single 
storey dwelling on a 948  square metres land in General Residential Zone – Schedule 1 
(GRZ1). And it should be noted that: 

– The proposal respects the State Planning Policy Framework and the Local 
Planning Policy Framework, including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local
planning policies.

– It complies with the standards set in its zoning.
– It did not violate any restrictions set in overlays.
– The proposed development supports the need of the existing and future 

community.
– The proposal respects the existing vegetation, the existing conditions of the 

subject site and adjoining properties.
– Design considerations has been taken to minimise the hazards associated with 

the location and use of the land.

Therefore, the proposed development is appropriate for the site and represents a 
significant development for the area in terms of supporting the general purpose and 
intent of its zoning and overlays.



PO Box 7216,
Dandenong, VIC 3175
info@aavas.com.au
1300 523 993
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1. Introduction 

Devangi Kotecha has requested an arborist report to be prepared to evaluate and assess 
several trees located on or adjacent to the subject site that might be impacted upon by the 
proposed development. Aavas Consultants Pty Ltd is proposing to develop the land for a 
second dwelling on the lot. 
 
The site is currently occupied with a brick veneer dwelling. The site contains a mixture of 
native and exotics in varies conditions of health. 
 
The land is in a General Residential Zone – Schedule 1 and a Development Contributions 
Plan Overlay – Schedule 1.  
 

2. Terms of Reference 

 
The following report will include: 
 

• Botanical Names 

• Diameter at Breast Height at 1.4 metres (DBH) 

• Health, structure and form of each tree 

• Impact assessment 

• Retention value 

• Recommendations for tree protection zones 

• Photographs of each tree 
 
A total of 13 trees have been assessed in the preparation of this report. 
 

3. Methodology 

A site inspection was conducted on 19 October 2024. The trees were assessed from the 
ground, and observations using standard methods of visual assessment criteria were 
incorporated. No probing, coring or testing of woody tissue occurred. No non-invasive root 
investigations were carried out. 
 
Tree health was determined by:  
Canopy density, extension growth, foliage size applicable to the species, colour, the presence 
of pest and disease and termite activity; the amount of deadwood, dieback throughout the 
crown, small branch twig dieback and the presence of epicormics. 
 
Tree structure was assessed by: 
Visual evidence of structural faults, potential points of failure, evidence of past poor pruning 
practices, physical and or storm damage. 
 
The heights of the trees were estimated and the crown spread and trunk diameters were 
measured at breast height (DBH). The stem diameters above the root buttress (DRB) were 
determined using a measuring tape in accordance with AS 4970 –2009 Protection of trees 
on development sites. 
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4. Site Map 
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4.1 Site Map Proposed 
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5. Discussion 

 
The proposed development has removed trees E5, E6, E7, E8 E9 and E11. 
 
The trees to be retained on the subject site will not be affected by the development. 
 
The neighbours’ trees E12 and E13 will not be affected, there is already an existing 
concrete driveway within the TPZ of these trees on the subject site. The proposed 
plan will be replacing the concrete driveway with a new driveway, this is to be laid at 
grade. 
 
The Pittosporum undulatum (E10) is an environmental weed, this tree will have a 
14% encroachment into the TPZ. This is considered a major encroachment however 
this tree will tolerate this additional root encroachment and will not affect the long-
term viability. If council insists on a maximum 10% encroachment into the TPZ then 
the retaining will need to be moved 200mm northward along the southern boundary 
within the TPZ area only. 
 

6. Specific Recommendations 

 
1) Tree Protection Barriers to be erected prior to any construction beginning on the subject 

site on all trees located on the site or trees located in neighbouring properties within 3 
metres of the subject site boundary. Refer to 8. Tree Protection Zone, for further 
guidelines. 
 

2) All tree works to be performed to the AS 4373-2007 Pruning of amenity trees. 
 

3) If council insists on a maximum 10% encroachment for the Pittosporum undulatum (E10) 
then the retaining will need to be moved 200mm northward along the southern boundary 
within the TPZ area only. The remaining retaining wall can remain in the current proposed 
location. 

 

4) The new proposed concrete driveway is to be laid at grade inside the TPZ of the 
neighbours trees E12 and E13. 
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7. Tree Data 

Tree Number: E1 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Callistemon 'Kings Park Special' 
Kings Park Bottlebrush 
Australian native 
4 metres 
3 metres 
26 
30 
Mature 
Fair 
Fair 
Good 
2.00 
3.12 
N/A Council Tree 
N/A Council Tree 
N/A Council Tree 

  
 

Tree Number: E2  

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Camellia japonica (hedge) 
Camellia 
Exotic 
< 3 metres 
< 2 metres 
10 
10 
Mature 
Fair 
Fair 
Good 
1.50 
2.00 
10 – 20 years 
Medium 
Low 

 

 

 
Tree Number: E3 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Liquidambar styraciflua 
Sweet Gum 

Exotic 
10 metres 
9 metres 
38 
40 
Mature 
Fair 
Fair 
Good 
2.25 
4.56 
> 20 years 
Medium 
Low 
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Tree Number: E4 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Syringia vulgaris 
Lilac 
Exotic 
4 metres 
3 metres 
15 
15 
Mature 
Fair 
Poor 
Fair 
1.50 
2.00 
5 – 10 years 
Low 
Low 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 
Tree Number: E5 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Callistemon viminalis 
Weeping Bottlebrush 
Australian native 
7 metres 
7 metres 
46 
50 
Mature 
Fair 
Fair 
Fair 
2.47 
5.52 
10 – 20 years 
Low 
Medium 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 
Tree Number: E6 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Prunus persica 
Peach 
Exotic 
4 metres 
3 metres 
15 
15 
Mature 
Fair 
Fair 
Fair 
1.50 
2.00 
10 – 20 years 
Low 
Low 
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Tree Number: E7 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Prunus persica 
Peach 
Exotic 
< 3 metres 
3 metres 
8 
8 
Mature 
Fair 
Fair 
Fair 
1.50 
2.00 
10 – 20 years 
Low 
Low 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 
Tree Number: E8 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Acer rubrum 
Canadian Maple 
Exotic 
7 metres 
6 metres 
23 
25 
Mature 
Good 
Good 
Good 
1.85 
2.76 
> 20 years 
Medium 
Medium 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 
Tree Number: E9 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Grevillea robusta 
Silky Oak 
Australian native 
7 metres 
6 metres 
29 
35 
Mature 
Good 
Fair 
Good 
2.13 
3.48 
> 20 years 
Medium 
Medium 
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Tree Number: E10 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Pittosporum undulatum 
Sweet Pittosporum 
Victorian native 
6 metres 
5 metres 
16 
18 
Mature 
Good 
Fair 
Good 
1.61 
2.00 
Environmental Weed 
N/A Neighbours Tree 
N/A Neighbours Tree 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 
Tree Number: E11 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Laurus nobilis 
Bay Tree 
Exotic 
5 metres 
3 metres 
15 
15 
Mature 
Good 
Fair 
Good 
1.50 
2.00 
> 20 years 
Medium 
Medium 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 
Tree Number: E12 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Eucalyptus spp. 
Gum Tree 
Australian native 
5 metres 
4 metres 
28 
30 
Mature 
Fair 
Poor 
Fair 
2.00 
3.36 
N/A Neighbours Tree 
N/A Neighbours Tree 
N/A Neighbours Tree 
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Tree Number: E13 

Botanical Name: 
Common Name: 
Tree Type: 
Height: 
Width: 
DBH cm: 
DAB: 
Age: 
Health: 
Structure: 
Form: 
SRZ Radius (m): 
TPZ Radius (m): 
ULE: 
Retention Value: 
Amenity Value: 

Jacaranda mimosifolia 
Jacaranda 
Exotic 
5 metres 
4 metres 
25 
25 
Mature 
Fair 
Fair 
Fair 
1.85 
3.00 
N/A Neighbours Tree 
N/A Neighbours Tree 
N/A Neighbours Tree 
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8. Tree protection Zone 

 
 

1. Protection Barrier: A protection barrier shall be set up around the trees to be retained. The fencing 

material is to be constructed of a galvanized steel mesh type of material. Fence height 2.1 metres. 

Concrete filled blow moulded fence feet are to be used as a base support so no protrusion into the soil will 

take place. 

 
 The fencing shall be maintained in good repair at all times during the construction period. The fence will 
 not be removed, relocated or encroached upon without the express approval of the consulting arborist or 
 the Responsible Authority. 
 

2. Signage: At least every 25 metres attached to all tree protection fencing there will be a sign, a minimum of 

600mm x 600mm, bearing the following phrase in red letters on white background at least 50mm in height: 

 
“TREE PROTECTION ZONE KEEP OUT”. 

 
3. Mulching: A layer of organic mulch to be placed to a depth of 

 75 – 100 mm shall be placed inside the tree protection barrier. 

4. Material Storage: Supplies of any kind are not to be stored within the protection barriers. Concrete and 

cement materials, block, stone, sand and soil shall not be stored or placed under the drip line of the tree. 

5. Fuel Storage: Fuel shall not be permitted within 30 meters of the tree. Any refuelling or servicing of any 

equipment shall not be permitted with in 30 meters of the tree. 

6. Debris and Waste Materials: Debris and waste shall not be permitted with in the protected area. Any 

wash down of concrete or concrete machinery is not permitted within 30 meters of the tree. 

7. Grade Changes: No grade changes are to take place without the express permission of the consulting 

arborist. Grade/level changes can and does have an impact on the long term viability of the tree. 

8. Damages: Any damage or injuries to the tree must be reported immediately to the consulting arborist. 

Severed roots shall be pruned cleanly to healthy tissue, using proper pruning tools. Broken branches to be 

pruned to the AS 4373 – 1996. Pruning of Amenity Trees. 

9. Preventative Measures: Before the commencement of construction, the formative pruning and removal 

of all deadwood of the tree should proceed. Pruning of the trees canopy to provide the necessary 

clearance if required for the construction. All works to be performed under the supervision of the 

consulting arborist. 

10. Watering: Supplementary watering should be provided to the tree during and after the building process 

has finished. Approximately 25 millimetres of water should be provided on a weekly basis to the exclusion 

zone, by the means of drip irrigation. 

11. Monitoring: The consulting arborist should perform a monthly tree inspection during the construction 

period.  
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9. Explanation of Terms 

Tree Type 

Indigenous Occurs naturally in the area or region of the subject site 

Victorian native Occurs naturally within some part of the State of Victoria but is not indigenous 

Australian native Occurs naturally within Australia but is not a Victorian native or indigenous 

Exotic Occurs outside of Australia, can be evergreen or deciduous 

Conifer Classified as a gymnosperm 

Palm Woody monocotyledon 

 
Age Class 
Relates to the physiological stage of the tree’s life cycle. 

Juvenile Sapling tree and/or recently planted. Approximately 5 or less years in location. 

Semi-Mature Tree in active growth phase of life cycle and not yet of an expected maximum 
physical size for location. A tree that has reached First Adult Form i.e. displays adult 
characteristics. 

Early-mature Tree established, generally growing vigorously. > 50% of attainable age/size. 

Mature The period of a plant’s life cycle between maturity and death with a gradual 
deterioration in health occurs, significant decay generally present. 

 
Health 
Categorizes the health and growth potential of a tree. 

Good A tree that presents with a full, dense canopy, with no signs of pest or disease and strong 
vigour 

Fair A tree which may show signs of reduced vigour with some small diameter deadwood. It 
may have some pest or disease damage that is not causing a significant impact to the 
tree 

Poor A tree which may be in decline with little to no annual growth. Pests and disease may be 
widespread throughout the tree and/or dieback present, sparse canopy 

Very Poor A tree in significant decline showing no annual growth. Large sections of 

die-back are present and is very unlikely to recover 

Dead A tree with no signs of life and a completely dead canopy 

 
Structure 

Good A tree with structure that is typical of its species with no defects such as decay, included 
bark, cracks, splits, tears outs. Generally, with a single defined trunk with secondary 
limbs presenting with good attachments 

Fair A tree with minor defects in its canopy but is generally free of any significant structural 
issues. Pruning may be required to fix minor defects. Its canopy will mostly be 
symmetrical and typical of its species. 

Poor A tree presenting with 1 or more defects such as included bark, codominant stems, poor 
attachments and may also have an atypical or asymmetrical canopy. The defects may be 
able to be rectified with pruning 

Very Poor A tree with significant defects related to its primary stem or secondary scaffold limbs that 
cannot be rectified with pruning or other measures. This removal of this tree may be 
required in the short term. 

Hazardous A tree with major defects that is likely to fail and should be removed as soon as possible 
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Form 

Good A tree with a typical canopy shape for its species 

Fair A tree with a canopy presenting with signs of an altered shape such as a minor canopy bias, 
previous pruning or phototropic growth habit 

Poor A tree with a significantly atypical or altered shape 

 

Useful Life Expectancy (ULE) 

0 years A dead, dying or dangerous tree with significant defects, poor health or requires 
removal in the short term 

< 5 years A poor example of the species that is in decline or will likely die or requires removal 
within 5 years 

5 – 10 years A tree in fair condition that contributes to the amenity of the landscape in which it is 
growing, can be retained with a tolerable level of management. 

10 – 20 years A tree in fair-good condition that contributes to the amenity of the landscape in 
which it is growing and can be retained with an appropriate level of management 

> 20 years A healthy tree in good condition that will contribute to the amenity of the landscape 
in which it is growing for at least another 20 years with an appropriate level of 
management 

 

Retention Value 

High A mature tree that contributes positively to a site due to its botanical, historical or local 
significance in combination with good physiological characteristics such as health, form, 
structure and future development. Significant efforts should be made to retain this tree and it 
should be considered for retention within a proposed 

development 

Medium A semi-mature to mature tree which exhibits fair or good characteristics of health, structure 
or form and/or may provide some amenity value to the surrounding area or habitat value. 
Should be considered for retention if possible within a development design proposal and 
may be modified to allow for construction 

(eg: canopy pruning, root pruning etc) 

Low A tree that provides minimal contribution to the surrounding landscape and/or may be in 
poor or declining health. This tree may have a poor structure, poor form, be a 
noxious/poisonous or listed weed species or a combination of these characteristics. It may 
be in an inappropriate location. This tree is not worthy of being a constraint to a 
development design proposal 

Nil A tree with no landscape significance and its retention is inappropriate. The removal of this 
tree would be of benefit to the landscape 

 

Amenity Value 

Very Low Tree makes little or no amenity value to the site or surrounding areas. In some cases the 
tree might be detrimental to the areas amenity value 

(e.g. unsightly, risk of weed spread) 

Low Tree makes some contribution of amenity value to the site but makes no contribution to 
the amenity value of surrounding areas. The removal of the tree may result in little loss of 
amenity. Juvenile trees, including street trees are generally included in this category. 
However, they may have the potential to supply increased amenity in the future 

Medium The tree makes a moderate contribution to the amenity of the site and/or may contribute 
to the amenity of the surrounding area 

High The tree makes a significant contribution to the amenity value of the site, or the tree 
makes a moderate contribution to the amenity value of the larger landscape 
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Structural Root Zone (SRZ) 

The area around the base of a tree required for stability in the ground. Woody root growth and soil 
cohesion in this area are necessary to hold the tree upright. The SRZ is normally circular with the trunk 
at its centre and is expressed by its radius in metres. This zone considers a tree’s structural stability 
only and not the root zone required to maintain vigour and long-term viability. (AS4970-2009 Protection 
of Trees on Development Sites). 
 
TPZ - Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) 

A specified area above and below ground and at a given distance from the centre of the trunk set aside 
for the protection of a trees roots and crown to provide for the viability and stability of a tree to be 
retained where it is potentially subject to damage by development. 
(AS4970-2009 Protection of Trees on Development Sites). 
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10. Assumptions and limiting conditions 

 

1 The client acknowledges that by their nature trees are subject to a number of variables including 
the natural elements and disease, as well as variability in structural integrity. These variables 
cannot always be reliably foreseen or their effects predicted. Consequently, the client accepts 
and agrees that no liability can or shall be attributed to Bennett Tree Consulting for any loss or 
damage caused of whatsoever nature, whether directly or consequently resulting from the 
observations or recommendations contained in this Report or for any failure or omission on the 
part of Bennett Tree Consulting. 

 
2 This Report has been prepared by Bennett Tree Consulting for the client for the purposes outlined 

by the client. It shall not be used by the client for any other purpose. It shall not be copied or 
made available by the client to any third party except in relation to the purpose for which it has 
been prepared.  

 
3 The client acknowledges and agrees that Bennett Tree Consulting can, by these terms, rely upon 

and accept as correct any information given by or on behalf of the client to Bennett Tree 
Consulting without the need for Bennett Tree Consulting to verify or check that information. 

 
4 The client further acknowledges and agrees that Bennett Tree Consulting can, by these terms, 

assume that the property and any activity proposed to be undertaken by the client or any third 
party in relation to it or the subject matter of the Report is not and will not be in violation of any 
applicable laws, by-laws, or regulations and all matters of title and ownership of any property 
relevant to the Report are in order and that Bennett Tree Consulting is not required to verify or 
check any such information. 

 
5 Unless otherwise expressly stated in this Report:  

i. this Report is based upon the condition of any items referred to in it at the time 
they were inspected  

ii. inspections are limited to visual examination of accessible components without 
dissection, excavation or probing.  

iii. there is no representation, warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied that 
defects, problems or deficiencies may not arise in the future in relation to the 
plants or property in question. 

 
6 Sketches, diagrams, graphs and photographs used in this Report are intended only as visual 

aids, are not to be assumed to be to scale and should not be constructed as engineering or 
architectural reports or surveys. 

 
7 Loss or alteration of any part of this Report shall invalidate the entire Report. 

 
8 The client agrees and undertakes that it will not, and it will use its best endeavours to ensure that 

no third party shall require Bennett Tree Consulting to give testimony or to attend any court, 
tribunal or hearing in relation to this Report or the subject matter of it, without first entering into 
an agreement with Bennett Tree Consulting pursuant to which the client will pay the professional 
charges of Bennett Tree Consulting, as determined by it in its sole discretion, in relation to the 
giving of any testimony or any such attendance.  

 
9 This Report and any values expressed herein are based upon and represent the professional 

opinion of Bennett Tree Consulting and the fee paid by the client for the Report is in no way 
contingent upon the reporting of a specified value, the occurrence of a subsequent event, nor 
upon any finding to be reported. 

 

10 The client acknowledges that the fee charged by Bennett Tree Consulting for this Report has 
been based on acceptance and observance of these terms and conditions by the client. The client 
hereby agrees that it will indemnify Bennett Tree Consulting against any costs, expenses or 
liability incurred by Bennett Tree Consulting as a result of any breach of any of these terms and 
conditions by the client. 
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B99 Vehicle (Realistic min radius)(2004)

Overall length 5.200m

Overall width 1.940m

Overall body height 1.878m

Min body ground clearance 0.272m

Track width 1.840m

Lock to lock time 6.00sec

Curb to curb turning radius 6.250m

Steering angle 33.9deg

Entry Exit
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                    PREPAIRING A GARDEN BED FROM A BUILDING SITE
CLEANING
Clean the site of debris and weeds. If soil is contaminated by paint or concrete wash - which shall be avoided - it must be dug out and
removed. If in a tree protection zone (TPZ) - more reason to prevent - it shall be hand excavated to avoid cutting roots. The topsoil shall
be replaced with site soil or imported topsoil that complies with AS 4419 - 2003
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
· In areas with existing topsoil that will be paved the topsoil can be excavated (unless in TPZs) and stockpiled - to be later used on

garden beds.
· Grade the area into garden beds (slightly higher) and lawn or gravel areas. Garden beds shall be edged with sustainably sourced

materials eg treated pine.
· Check the drainage of the area by running a sprinkler for 5 -10 minutes (check water restrictions) and look where the water flows,

noting any water tracks or ponding in areas. Adjust grading accordingly. Garden beds, paths and lawn or gravel areas shall all drain
towards a drainage grate, pit or raingarden.

· Drainage issues may be addressed by the creation of a swale, which can be covered with rock pieces or a sump pit filled with crushed
rock wrapped in porous geotextile and covered with lawn or stones.

IMPROVING SOILS
· Existing garden beds can be prepared with added organic material such as well rotted manures or materials from plant and animal

sources sold as soil improvers or compost and prepared to AS 4454 - 2003. These can just be top dressed (placed over the top of the
soil) and then covered with mulch. If there is no existing topsoil left then imported topsoil that complies with AS 4419 - 2003 shall be
used with organic mulch on top.

· Hard clay sub soils can be fractured or ripped to break them up without destroying their structure. This can be done in small areas
with vertical action by a garden fork or spade and subsequent placement of organic matter into the vertical spaces. This shall be top
dressed with organic material and then mulch added over the top.

· Soil excavation shall not be carried out in Tree Protection Zones.
· Clay soils shall never be cultivated in any way when they are wet.
· Use of plastic weed mats, solid or woven are inappropriate as they deprive soil of oxygen.

PLAN of Tree stakes

Depth of planting hole no deeper than the
height of the root ball.

Excavate a sloping, shallow planting hole, 2-3
times the width of the root balls. Backfill with site
soil, firming progressively

75mm (Min.) depth mulch, beyond the edge of the
hole, overlapping undisturbed soil.

75mm high berm to form a watering basin.
Deep soak with a min. 10 litres of water.

3 No. 2400 x 50 x 50mm hardwood stakes pointed at
one end and free of knots, splinters and cracks. Stakes
are to be driven into the ground clear of the root ball.

Hessian ties with 15mm galvanised staples to stake in
a figure 8 configuration around the tree trunk.

Mound base of hole 100mm

MAINTENANCE NOTES
WATERING
  Plants shall be watered immediately after planting, then

weekly for the first month, then fortnightly for the first 3
months. Watering is unnecessary if there has been enough
recent rain. Additional watering is required on days over
30°C or high wind days. Drought tolerant species are
selected but all plants will look better if given fortnightly
irrigation over hot dry periods.

WEEDING
  Removal of weeds by hand and/or by a glyphosate
preparation once a month or as required. Take care to
avoid spray drift and follow manufacturers' instructions.

PRUNING
  Shrubs and young trees shall be pruned at 3 months, 6
months and then yearly for: dead, diseased, misshaped or
crossed branches and general shaping. Young trees shall be
pruned of competing stems to ensure a single main trunk.
Stakes shall be removed after one year. Once established,
trees shall be checked by a qualified Arborist for form and
safety every 5 years.

PEST AND DISEASE CONTROL
  Check plants for damage once a month and use relevant

sprays to manufacturers specifications.
FERTILISERS
  A general organic low phosphorous fertiliser shall be placed
under mulch or incorporated into the soil with a vertical
spade cut once every 6 months.

LAWNS
  Mowing every 3 to 6 weeks, depending on time of year,
rainfall and growth to 50mm height. Pest, weed control
and fertilising with a liquid preparation once every 6
months.

GENERAL
  Remove rubbish and replace dead plants with the same

species. Maintain mulch levels
EDGING
  All garden bed areas must be edged using brick, timber
(renewable resource), High Density Poly Ethylene garden
edging steel or aluminum.

MULCH
  All garden beds must be mulched to a depth of
  75mm - 100mm. Use a coarse grade organic mulch with a

sustainably sourced material with an average particle size
of 10mm.

WEEDS
  All environmental weeds must be removed from the site
prior to planting.

E1
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E4
E5
E6
E7
E8
E9
E10
E11
E12
E13

CODE DESCRIPTION
EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL

Retain (S)
Retain 
Retain
Retain 
Remove
Remove 
Remove 
Remove
Remove
Retain (N)
Remove
Retain (N)
Retain (N)

(N) = Neighbour's Tree  (S) = Street Tree  (W) = Weed Species

TREE PLANTING GUIDE

BOTANICAL NAME
Callistemon Kings Park Special
Camellia japoncia
Liquidambar styraciflua
Syringia vulgaris

Callistemon viminalis
Prunus persica
Prunus persica
Acer rubrum
Grevillea robusta
Pittosporum undulatum
Laurus nobilis
Eucalyptus spp.
Jacaranda mimosifolia

Kings Park Special
Bracelet honey-myrtle
Sweet Gum
Lilac
Weeping Bottlebrush
Peach
Peach
Canadian Maple
Silky Oak
Sweet Pittosporum
Bay Tree
Gum Tree
Jacaranda
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                       TREE
PROTECTION GUIDELINES

The TPZ is an area isolated from construction
disturbance - which includes excavation, compacted fill
and machine trenching - so that the tree remains viable.
Any root excavation within the TPZ shall be avoided and
this is to be done during the design and planning stage.

· A protection barrier shall be set up around the trees
to be retained. The fencing material is to be
constructed of a galvanised steel mesh type of
material. Fence height 2.1 metres. Concrete filled
blow moulded fence feet are to be used as a base
support so no protrusion into the soil will take place.

· If temporary access is required through the TPZ, the
area shall be covered by sheets of heavy plywood
and reinstated immediately afterwards.

· Any underground service installations shall be bored
within the TPZ.

· No fuel, oil dumps, chemicals, materials, equipment,
vehicles or temporary buildings shall be allowed in
the Tree Protection Zone. Nothing whatsoever shall
be attached to any tree including wires, nails, screws
or other devices.

· Supplementary watering shall be provided to all
trees throughout any dry or windy periods during
and after the construction process.

· Any pruning required must be carried out by a
trained and competent Arborist to comply with
Australian Standard AS 4373 -1996 Pruning of
Amenity Trees.

· Activities to be restricted within the TPZ and other
notes are outlined in the Australian Standard AS
4970 - 2009 Protection of Trees on Development
Sites
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